
San Francisco Randonneurs - Hopland 400K

Start Time XXXX (xx:xx xm) - 27:00 hour time limit

AT ACTION DESCRIPTION GO

0.0 START
Start Control: Golden Gate Bridge Toll Plaza

Open: +00:00  Close: +01:00

0.0 STRAIGHT Go North - cross Golden Gate Bridge via west sidewalk 2.07

2.1 RIGHT (T,SS) Conzelman Rd 0.03

2.1 LEFT (T,SS) Alexander Ave; follow centerline to continue on 2nd St 1.54

3.6 RIGHT Richardson St; becomes Bridgeway; go thru Sausalito 2.41

6.1 LEFT (SL) Bike path @ Gate 6 Rd 2.40

8.5 LEFT (SL) East Blithedale Rd 0.11

8.6 RIGHT
(SL) Camino Alto; becomes Corte Madera at summit;

becomes Magnolia Ave then College Ave
4.59

13.2 LEFT
(SS) Kent Ave @ Woodland - College of Marin on right;

becomes Poplar Ave; then Ross Commons
0.90

14.1 LEFT (T,SS) Lagunitas Rd 0.10

14.2 RIGHT (SS) Shady Lane 0.54

14.7 RIGHT (T,SS) Bolinas Ave 0.06

14.8 LEFT (SL) San Anselmo Ave - into downtown San Anselmo 0.57

15.3 LEFT San Anselmo Ave; just before Center Ave stop sign 0.32

15.6 RIGHT (SS) San Anselmo Ave @ Hazel - follow bike route sign 0.27

15.9 RIGHT (SS) San Anselmo Ave @ Senic Ave; becomes Lansdale 0.66

16.6 RIGHT (SS) Pastori Ave; followed immediately 0.01

16.6 LEFT
(SS) Center Blvd - into downtown Fairfax;

becomes Broadway Blvd
0.39

17.0 RIGHT (SS) Claus Dr; followed immediately 0.02

17.0 LEFT (SL) Sir Francis Drake Blvd 5.13

22.1 RIGHT Nicasio Valley Rd 7.63

29.8 RIGHT (T,SS) Petaluma Point Reyes Rd 4.26

34.0 LEFT Hicks Valley Rd 2.75

36.8 RIGHT (T) Wilson Hill Rd 2.55

39.3 LEFT Chileno Valley Rd 9.57

48.9 LEFT (T,SS) Tomales Petaluma Rd 1.24

50.1 RIGHT Alexander Rd 0.87

51.0 LEFT (T,SS) Fallon-Two Rock Rd 0.35

51.3 RIGHT Carmody Rd - Rough Pavement 2.57

53.9 LEFT (T,SS) Valley Ford Rd 8.83

62.7 RIGHT Bodega Hwy 0.62

63.4 STOP

Control #2: Bodega Country Store

Bodega, CA

Open: +03:00  Close: +06:48

Day of event contact (Google Voice):  415 644 8460 
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San Francisco Randonneurs - Hopland 400K

Start Time XXXX (xx:xx xm) - 27:00 hour time limit

AT ACTION DESCRIPTION GO

63.4 STRAIGHT Continue north on Bodega Hwy 0.74

64.1 LEFT Joy Rd 3.50

67.6 RIGHT Bittner Rd 1.93

69.5 LEFT (T,SS) Bohemian Hwy 5.15

74.7 BEAR LEFT Main St 1.43

76.1 LEFT (T,SS) Church St/Bohemian Hwy 0.32

76.4 RIGHT D St 0.05

76.5 STRAIGHT (SS) CA-116 E/River Rd 4.05

80.5 STOP

Control #3: Safeway

Guernville, CA

Open: +03:49  Close: +08:40

80.5 STRAIGHT Continue east on River Rd/CA-116 0.32

80.9 STRAIGHT (SL) River Rd 4.90

85.8 RIGHT Sunset Ave - Easy to Miss 0.20

86.0 RIGHT (T,SS) Westside Rd 11.67

97.6 LEFT W Dry Creek Rd 4.91

102.5 RIGHT Lambert Bridge Rd 0.74

103.3 LEFT (T,SS) Dry Creek Rd 5.34

108.6 RIGHT Dutcher Creek Rd 5.15

113.8 STRAIGHT S Cloverdale Blvd 0.60

114.4
FOOD

WATER
Furber Ranch Plaza - Food, Water, Supplies 2.54

116.9 LEFT CA-128/Oat Valley Rd - signs for CA-128/Fort Bragg/Mendocino 7.18

124.1 RIGHT Mountain House Rd 9.07

133.2 LEFT (T,SS) US-101 N/Redwood Hwy 0.08

133.2 STOP

Control #4: Valero Mini-Mart

Hopland, CA

Open: +06:19  Close: +14:16

Day of event contact (Google Voice):  415 644 8460 
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San Francisco Randonneurs - Hopland 400K

Start Time XXXX (xx:xx xm) - 27:00 hour time limit

AT ACTION DESCRIPTION GO

133.2 RIGHT (SL) CA-175 E/River Rd 0.74

134.0 RIGHT Old River Rd 1.80

135.8 LEFT (T,SS) US-101 - Dangerous Intersection 8.53

144.3 RIGHT Offramp to Geysers Rd 0.08

144.4 LEFT Under US-101 0.21

144.6 RIGHT (T,SS) Geysers Rd 3.12

147.7 RIGHT (T,SS) River Rd 0.96

148.7 RIGHT Crocker Rd 0.83

149.5 LEFT Asti Rd - just before RR tracks 6.19

155.7 STRAIGHT Geyserville Ave 3.62

159.3 LEFT (SS) CA-128 E 6.62

165.9 LEFT (T,SS) CA-128 Jimtown - signs for Calistoga 3.84

169.8 RIGHT Chalk Hill Rd 8.05

177.8 RIGHT (T,SS) Pleasant Ave 1.04

178.9 LEFT (T,SL) Old Redwood Hwy 2.16

181.0 RIGHT Fulton Rd 6.12

187.1 STRAIGHT N Wright Rd 1.66

188.8 LEFT (T,SS) Ludwig Ave 1.48

190.3 RIGHT (T,SS) Stony Point Rd 11.13

201.4 LEFT (SL) Old Redwood Hwy/Petaluma Blvd 0.47

201.9 RIGHT (SL) N McDowell Blvd 1.26

203.1 DANGER Railroad Tracks 1.82

205.0 LEFT Into shopping center 0.07

205.0 STOP

Control #5: Safeway

Pentaluma, CA

Open: +09:57  Close: +22:00

Day of event contact (Google Voice):  415 644 8460 
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San Francisco Randonneurs - Hopland 400K

Start Time XXXX (xx:xx xm) - 27:00 hour time limit

AT ACTION DESCRIPTION GO

205.1 RIGHT S McDowell Blvd 0.09

205.2 LEFT (SL) E Washington St 1.28

206.5 LEFT (SL) Petaluma Blvd N 0.34

206.8 RIGHT (SL) D St 4.47

211.3 STRAIGHT Petaluma Point Reyes Rd/Point Reyes Petaluma Rd 7.74

219.0 LEFT Nicasio Valley Rd 7.64

226.7 LEFT (SS) Sir Francis Drake Blvd - at bottom of hill 5.12

231.8 RIGHT (SL) Claus Dr 0.02

231.8 LEFT (T) Broadway Blvd; becomes Center Blvd 0.40

232.2 RIGHT (SS) Pastori Dr - follow signs for Bike Route 20 0.00

232.2 LEFT Lansdale Dr; becomes San Ansolmo Dr 0.67

232.9 BEAR LEFT (SS) San Amselmo Ave @ Scenic Ave 0.27

233.1 LEFT (T,SS) San Anselmo Ave @ Hazel Ave 0.31

233.5 RIGHT
(T,SS) San Anselmo Ave

follow signs for Bike Route 20
0.57

234.0 RIGHT (T,SS) Bolinas Ave 0.06

234.1 LEFT Shady Ln - follow signs for Bike Route 20 0.55

234.6 LEFT (SS) Lagunitas Rd - follow signs for Bike Route 20 0.10

234.7 RIGHT (SS) Ross Common; becomes Poplar Ave; then Kent 0.93

235.7 STRAIGHT
(SS) Merge onto College/Magnolia Ave @ Woodland;

becomes Corte Madera; at summit becomes Camino Alto
4.55

240.2 LEFT (SL) East Blithedale Rd - at bottom of Hill 0.12

240.3 RIGHT Bike Path just before stop light 2.39

242.7 STRAIGHT
(SL) Bike Path ends at stop light at Gate 6 Rd

use cross walk to enter left hand turn lane
0.01

242.7 LEFT Bridgeway Blvd from turn lane; becomes Richardson 2.40

245.1 LEFT 2nd St; becomes South St; then Alexander 1.31

246.4 --- 101 off-ramp - left or straight depending on time of day

* DAYTIME - WEST SIDE OF BRIDGE *

246.5 STRAIGHT US-101 underpass - NARROW TUNNEL 0.18

246.7 RIGHT Conzelman Rd - start up hill then immediately 0.04

246.7 LEFT Goldgate Bridge Parking lot; continue onto west sidewalk 0.07

246.8 STRAIGHT Golden Gate Bridge Bike Path, cross bridge via west Sidewalk 2.00

248.8 STOP
Finish Control: Golden Gate Toll Plaza

Open: +12:08  Close: +27:00

* NIGHTTIME - EAST SIDE OF BRIDGE *

246.4 LEFT
Sidewalk before Hwy 101 off-ramp. Follow sidewalk to Golden Gate 

Bridge east sidewalk
0.32

246.8 STRAIGHT Push red button to open gate; do not be alarmed by loud buzzer 1.80

248.6 STOP
Finish Control - Golden Gate Bridge Plaza

Open: +12:08  Close: +27:00

Day of event contact (Google Voice):  415 644 8460 
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